

Case No. 16-3014

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

ADLYNN K. HARTE, ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF JOHNSON,
KANSAS, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,

AND

NATE DENTON, DEPUTY, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,
DEFENDANT.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas, Judge John W. Lungstrum
No. 2:13-cv-02586

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Randal J. Meyer (admission pending)
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE ROUTINE USE OF MILITARY-STYLE RAIDS IN CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS IS A SERIOUS AND COMMON PROBLEM	3
II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT WAS DESIGNED TO PROTECT THE HOME AND ITS OCCUPANTS AGAINST THE SORT OF FORCE EMPLOYED HERE	7
A. The Officers Violated the Common-Law Knock-and- Announce Rule that Generally Entitles Owners to Peaceable Entry upon a Showing of Compliance.....	7
B. In the Ensuing Search, the Officers Converted a Specific Warrant into a General Warrant, the Chief Evil that the Fourth Amendment Seeks to Prevent.....	16
III. TENTH CIRCUIT RULINGS ON DECISIONS TO CONDUCT MILITARY-STYLE RAIDS REQUIRE CLARIFICATION IN LINE WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND THE COMMON LAW.....	21
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 28.1(e) or 32(a).....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Oakley</i> , 2 M. & Slew. 259 (C.P. 1814)	19, 20
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	17
<i>Buck v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 549 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Chidester v. Utah County</i> , 68 Fed. App'x 718 (10th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>City of W. Covina v. Perkins</i> , 525 U.S. 234 (1999).....	17
<i>Ealum v. Schirard</i> , 46 Fed. App'x 587 (10th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (1765).....	11, 17-18, 19
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	15
<i>Harman v. Pollock (I)</i> , 446 F.3d 1069 (10th Cir. 2006)	25, 26
<i>Harman v. Pollock (II)</i> , 586 F.3d 1254 (2009)	25, 26
<i>Harte v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , (D. Kan. Dec. 18, 2015) (No. 13-cv-02586).....	14
<i>Holland v. Harrington</i> , 268 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001).....	23, 24, 29
<i>Holland ex rel. Overdoff v. Harrington</i> , 268 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	8, 9, 11, 14
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	17
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	15
<i>Latta v. Keryte</i> , 118 F.3d 693 (10th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	21, 28
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958)	8-9
<i>Money v. Leach</i> , 3 Burr. 1742, 97 Eng. Rep.1075 (K.B.1765).....	18, 19
<i>Parton v. Williams</i> , 3 Bar. & Ald. 330 (1820) (Abbott, CJ.)	20
<i>Phillips v. James</i> , 422 F.3d 1075 (10th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Price v. Messenger</i> , 2 Bos. & Pul. 159, 126 Eng. Rep. 1213 (C.P. 1800).....	19, 20
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	17
<i>Sanford v. Nicholas</i> , 13 Mass. 286 (1816)	16, 19

<i>Semayne's Case</i> , 5 Co. Rep. 91[a], 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1603)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Serna v. Colo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 455 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	10
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	23, 27, 29
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	7
<i>Whitewater v. Goss</i> , 192 Fed. App'x 794 (10th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Wilkes v Woods</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (1763)	16, 17-18
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	16, 18, 21
-----------------------------	------------

Other Authorities

ACLU, <i>War Comes Home: The Excessive Militarization of American Policing</i> (2014), https://goo.gl/Ji39tO	3, 4, 5, 6
Cato Institute, <i>Botched Military Police Raids</i> , http://www.cato.org/raidmap	5
Charles Francis Adams, ed., <i>The Works of John Adams</i> (1854)	18
Declaration of Adlynn Harte, <i>Harte v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Johnson, Kansas</i> (2016) (No. 13-cv-02586).....	14
Declaration of Bradley Kustin, <i>Harte v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Johnson, Kansas</i> (2016) (No. 13-cv-02586).....	14, 15
Deposition of Edward Blake, <i>Harte v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Johnson, Kansas</i> (2016) (No. 13-cv-02586).....	13, 20
Deposition of James Cossairt, <i>Harte v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Johnson, Kansas</i> (2016) (No. 13-cv-02586) (Ex. 13).....	12, 13, 20
Deposition of Robert Harte, <i>Harte v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Johnson, Kansas</i> (2016) (No. 13-cv-02586).....	14
Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Lawes of England</i> (Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. 2002, first published 1644).....	7
Federalist No. 48 (Madison).....	8

Government Accountability Office, <i>RECOVERY ACT: Department of Justice Could Better Assess Justice Assistance Grant Program Impact</i> (Oct. 15, 2010).....	6
Henry Roscoe, <i>A Digest on the Law of Evidence on the Trial of Actions as Nisi Prius</i> (2d ed. 1832)	20
Joel Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Criminal Procedure</i> (1836)	10
Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1819)	11, 16-17, 19
Josiah Quincy, Jr., <i>Report of Cases Argued and Adjudged in the Superior Court of Judicature of the Province of Mass. Bay Between 1761 and 1772 With an Appendix Upon the Writs of Assistance</i> (Samuel M. Quincy, ed., 1865).....	18
Justice Policy Institute, <i>Recovery Money for Byrne JAG Won't Stimulate Greater Public Safety</i> (2010), http://goo.gl/0fwPJm	6
Legal Papers of John Adams (L. Kinvin Wroth & Hiller B. Zobel eds., 1965).....	18
Matthew Hale, <i>Historia Placitorum Coronae</i> (W.A. Stokes & E. Ingersoll, eds., 1st Am. Ed., 1847, first published 1739).....	<i>passim</i>
Peter B. Kraska, <i>Militarization and Policing—Its Relevance to 21st Century Police</i> , 1 <i>Policing</i> 501 (2007)	3, 5
Radley Balko, <i>Overkill: The Rise of Paramilitary Police Raids in America</i> (2006)	4
Radley Balko, <i>Rise of the Warrior Cop: The Militarization of America's Police Forces</i> (2014)	3, 4, 6, 20
Search-Warrant Affidavit and Search Warrant for Harte Residence, Appellants' Br.	20
Steven Gray, <i>A 7-Year-Old's Killing: Detroit's Latest Outrage</i> , <i>Time</i> , May 18, 2010, http://goo.gl/HWHBJm	7
Thomas Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 547 (1999).....	16, 17, 19
<i>WSU Fraternity Suspended after SWAT Raid</i> , <i>Seattle Times</i> , Jan. 27, 2009, http://goo.gl/duiP18	4
